

LIST OF VARIOUS STUD KITS AVAILABLE FOR ENGINE, ROCKER BOX, AND CRANKCASE NOT SHOWN ON MAIN LIST				
MOST ITEMS LISTED ARE AVAILABLE SEPARATELY				
ENGINE STUD KITS - SINGLE				
1941 MATCHLESS ONLY - KIT001S41MAT				
				*
000261	1	4.5/8" x 1/4"		
000273	1	3.3/16" x 5/16"	TOTAL	
000274	3	3.3/8" x 5/16"	RETAIL PRICE	
000278	2	4.9/16" x 5/16"	INCL. VAT	
000280	1	5.13/16" x 5/16"		
000302	1	3.3/4" x 3/8"		
000303	1	4.11/16" X 3/8"	£28.78	
Nuts & Washers				
000005/12	2	1/4" nuts & washers		
000004/11	14	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	4	3/8" nuts & washers		
1946/47 AJS - 350CC ONLY - KIT001S46-47AJS350CCONLY				
				*
000261	1	4.5/8" x 1/4"		
000273	1	3.3/16" x 5/16"	TOTAL	
000274	3	3.3/8" x 5/16"	RETAIL PRICE	
000278	1	4.9/16" x 5/16"	INCL. VAT	
000280	1	5.13/16" x 5/16"		
000302	1	3.3/4" x 3/8"		
010823	1	6 1/2" x 3/8"	£29.13	
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16"		
Nuts & Washers				
000005/12	2	1/4" nuts & washers		
000004/11	14	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	2	3/8" nuts & washers		
1946/47 AJS - 500CC ONLY - KIT001S46-47AJS				
				*
000261	1	4.5/8" x 1/4"		
000277	2	4.3/8" x 5/16"	TOTAL	
000278	2	4.9/16" x 5/16"	RETAIL PRICE	
000303	1	4.11/16" X 3/8"	INCL. VAT	
000316	1	7.7/16" X 7/16"		
010823	1	6 1/2" x 3/8"		
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16"	£29.07	
Nuts & Washers				
000005/12	2	1/4" nuts & washers		
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	6	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		
1948 - 1953 AJS ONLY - KIT001S48-53				
				*
000261	1	4.9/16" x 1/4"		
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"	TOTAL	
000278	3	4.9/16" x 5/16"	RETAIL PRICE	
000303	1	4.11/16" x 3/8"	INCL. VAT	
000316	1	7.7/16" x 7/16"		
010823	2	6 1/2" x 3/8"		
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16"	£32.05	
Nuts & Washers				
000005/12	2	1/4" nuts & washers		
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	6	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		
1948 - 1953 MATCHLESS ONLY - KIT001S48-53MAT				
				*
000261	1	4.9/16" x 1/4"		
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"	TOTAL	
000278	4	4.9/16" x 5/16"	RETAIL PRICE	
000303	2	4.11/16" x 3/8"	INCL. VAT	

000316	1	7.7/16" x 7/16"		
010823	1	6½" x 3/8"		
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				
000005/12	2	¼" nuts & washers		<u>£31.25</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	6	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>1954 AJ'S & MATCHLESS - KIT001S1954</u>				*
000261	1	4.9/16" x ¼"		
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000278	3	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
000303	1	4.11/16" x 3/8"		INCL. VAT
000316	1	7.7/16" x 7/16"		
010823	2	6½" x 3/8"		
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16"		<u>£32.05</u>
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				
000005/12	2	¼" nuts & washers		
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	6	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>1955-56 AJ'S & Matchless - KIT001S55-56</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000278	4	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
000303	1	4.11 /16" x 3/8"		INCL. VAT
000316	1	7.7/16" x 7/16"		
010823	2	6½" x 3/8"		
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16"		<u>£32.36</u>
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				
000004/11	12	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	6	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>1957 AJ'S & Matchless - KIT001S1957</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000278	3	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
000303	2	4.11/16" x 3/8"		INCL. VAT
000316	1	7.7/16" x 7/16"		
010823	2	6½" x 3/8"		
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16"		<u>£32.54</u>
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>1958-1959 AJ'S & Matchless - KIT001S58-59</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000278	3	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
000288	1	4.5/8" x 5/16"		INCL. VAT
000303	3	4.11/16" x 3/8"		
010823	1	6½" x 3/8"		
024276	1	4.11/16" x 7/16"		<u>£31.63</u>
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>1960 AJ'S & MATCHLESS - KIT001S1960 G3/Mod16</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000278	1	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
000288	2	4.5/8" x 5/16"		INCL. VAT
000303	2	4.11/16" x 3/8"		
021086	1	6" x 3/8"		
024276	1	4.11/16" x 7/16"		

026161	1	9" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£30.27</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

1960 AJ5 & MATCHLESS - KIT001S1960 G3C/Mod16C				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		
000278	1	4.9/16" x 5/16"		
000288	1	4.5/8" x 5/16"		
000303	1	4.11/16" x 3/8"		
000306	1	4½" x 3/8"		
000316	1	7.7/16" x 7/16"		
010823	2	6½" x 3/8"		
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£29.64</u>
000004/11	8	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

1960 AJ5 & MATCHLESS - KIT001S1960 G80/Mod18				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		
000278	1	4.9/16" x 5/16"		
000288	2	4.5/8" x 5/16"		
000303	2	4.11/16" x 3/8"		
021086	1	6" x 3/8"		
024276	1	4.11/16" x 7/16"		
026161	1	9" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£30.27</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

1960 AJ5 & MATCHLESS - KIT001S1960 G80CS/Mod18CS				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		
000278	1	4.9/16" x 5/16"		
000288	1	4.5/8" x 5/16"		
000306	2	4½" x 3/8"		
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16"		
023348	1	7" x 3/8"		
024276	1	4.11/16" x 7/16"		
026161	1	9" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£32.03</u>
000004/11	8	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

1960-1962 AJ5 & Matchless - KIT001S60-62				*
000277	1	4.3/8 x 5/16"		
000278	3	4.9/16" x 5/16"		
000288	1	4.5/8" x 5/16"		
000303	2	4.11/16" x 3/8"		
021086	1	6" x 3/8"		
024276	1	4.11/16" x 7/16"		
026161	1	9" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£33.17</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

1963 AJ5 & Matchless - KIT001S1963				*
000277	1	4.3/8 x 5/16"		
000278	4	4.9/16" x 5/16"		
000303	2	4.11/16" x 3/8"		
021086	1	6" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>INCL. VAT</u>

024276	1	4.11/16" x 7/16"		
026161	1	9" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£33.17</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>1963-1964 AJS & Matchless Standard Models - KIT001S63-64DUP.STD</u>				*
000277	2	4.3/8" x 5/16"		
000278	3	4.9/16" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000303	2	4.11/16" x 3/8"		RETAIL PRICE
021086	1	6" x 3/8"		INCL. VAT
024276	1	4.11/16" x 7/16"		
026161	1	9" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£33.17</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>1963 AJS & Matchless Competition models - 350CC - KIT001S63-64DUP.COMP</u>				*
000277	2	4.3/8" x 5/16"		
000278	2	4.9/16" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000303	1	4.11/16" x 3/8"		RETAIL PRICE
000306	1	4½" x 3/8"		INCL. VAT
000316	1	7.7/16" x 7/16"		
010823	1	6½" x 3/8"		
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16"		
026161	1	9" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£33.86</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>ENGINE STUD KITS - TWIN</u>				
<u>1950-1955 AJS & Matchless - KIT003T50-55</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000278	5	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
000303	2	4.11/16" x 3/8"		INCL. VAT
000316	1	7.7/16" x 7/16"		
010823	1	6½" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£31.56</u>
000004/11	12	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	6	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>1956-1957 AJS & Matchless - KIT003T56-57</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000278	4	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
000303	3	4.11/16" x 3/8"		INCL. VAT
000316	1	7.7/16" x 7/16"		
010823	1	6½" x 3/8"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£31.83</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		

<u>1958-1959 AJS & Matchless - KIT003T58-59</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000278	4	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
000303	3	4.11/16" x 3/8"		INCL. VAT
010823	1	6½" x 3/8"		
024276	1	4.11/16" x 7/16"		
Nuts & Washers				<u>£31.63</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		

000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		
<u>1960-1963 ALSO SUITABLE FOR 1965 G12 CSR (Norton Frame) - KIT003T60-63/65</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8 x 5/16"		
000278	4	4.9/16" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000303	2	4.11/16" x 3/8"		RETAIL PRICE
021086	1	6" x 3/8"		INCL. VAT
024276	1	4.11/16" x 7/16"		
026161	1	9" x 3/8"		
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				<u>£35.55</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		
<u>1963-64 Duplex frame Twins - KIT003T63-64DUP</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		
000278	4	4.9/16" X 5/16"		TOTAL
000303	2	4.11/16" X 3/8"		RETAIL PRICE
000306	1	4½" X 3/8"		INCL. VAT
021086	1	6" X 3/8"		
024276	1	4.11/16" X 7/16"		
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				<u>£31.63</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000003/10	8	3/8" nuts & washers		
000002/09	2	7/16" nuts & washers		
<u>CRANKCASE STUD KITS</u>				
<u>TWIN CRANKCASE STUD KIT - KIT002</u>				
				TOTAL
000278	4	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		INCL. VAT
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				<u>£15.00</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
<u>TWIN CRANKCASE STUD KIT - KIT002/TB</u>				*
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16"		TOTAL
000278	4	4.9/16" x 5/16"		RETAIL PRICE
014292	3	Throat bolt zinc plated		INCL. VAT
BIP004	1	Doughty washer		
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				<u>N/AVA</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
<u>SINGLE CRANKCASE STUD KIT - KIT004</u>				*
<u>Fits all 500cc PRE 1954 and all 350cc 1948-1954</u>				
000261	1	4.9/16" x ¼ (Rear bottom)		
000277	1	4.3/8" x 5/16" (Fr.bottom)		TOTAL
000278	2	4.9/16" x 5/16" (Fr.centre & Top rear)		RETAIL PRICE
010824	1	6.9/32" x 5/16" (Front top)		INCL. VAT
014147	1	4.9/16" x 5/16" BOLT (u.head)		
<u>Nuts & Washers</u>				<u>£18.00</u>
000004/11	10	5/16" nuts & washers		
000005/12	2	¼" nuts & washers		
<u>ROCKER BOX BOLTS KITS</u>				
<u>Rocker box bolt kit - L/Weight - KIT016</u>				*
015354	2	Rocker box bolt - 3"		TOTAL
015355	2	Rocker box bolt - 2.15/16" with extrn.		RETAIL PRICE
042102	1	Rocker box bolt - 1"		INCL. VAT
042103	4	Rocker box bolt - 2.1/8"		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer		<u>£30.00</u>
<u>Rocker box bolt kit - H/Weight - KIT005</u>				*
<u>500cc 51-59 - 350cc 53-59 - 350cc Comp 63/64</u>				
015353	4	Rocker box bolt - 2"		TOTAL

015354	2	Rocker box bolt - 3"	RETAIL PRICE	
015355	2	Rocker box bolt - 2.15/16" with extrn.	INCL. VAT	
015356	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/16"		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer	£31.00	
Rocker box bolt kit - H/Weight - KIT005A Covers 350cc 1951/52				*
015353	4	Rocker box bolt - 2"	TOTAL	
015354	2	Rocker box bolt - 3"	RETAIL PRICE	
015356	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/16"	INCL. VAT	
			£22.80	
Rocker box bolt kit - H/Weight - KIT005C Covers Comp mods.1954/59				*
015353	4	Rocker box bolt - 2"	TOTAL	
015354	2	Rocker box bolt - 3"	RETAIL PRICE	
015356	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/16"	INCL. VAT	
021444	2	Rocker box bolt - 2.15/16" with extrn.(mid.hex.3/16")		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer	£31.00	
Rocker box bolt kit - Ironhead 350cc - KIT006				*
013602	6	Rocker box bolt - Long Head	TOTAL	
017405	1	Rocker Box bolt - short head	RETAIL PRICE	
			INCL. VAT	
			£23.44	
Rocker box bolt kit - Ironhead 500cc - KIT029				*
010930	1	Rocker box bolt - with extrn.	TOTAL	
013602	5	Rocker box bolt - Long head	RETAIL PRICE	
017405	1	Rocker box bolt - short head	INCL. VAT	
000004/11	1	5/16" nut & washer	£23.78	
Rocker box bolt kit - 1950 350CC Comp. KIT030				*
014175	4	Rocker box bolt - 1¾"	TOTAL	
015354	4	Rocker box bolt - 3"	RETAIL PRICE	
015356	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/16"	INCL. VAT	
			£29.70	
Rocker box bolt kit - 1950 500CC Comp. KIT030A				*
014175	4	Rocker box bolt - 1¾"	TOTAL	
015354	2	Rocker box bolt - 3"	RETAIL PRICE	
015355	2	Rocker box bolt - 2.15/16" with extrn.	INCL. VAT	
015353	1	Rocker box bolt - 2"		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer	£30.28	
Rocker box bolt kit - 1950 350cc - KIT031				*
014175	4	Rocker box bolt - 1¾"	TOTAL	
014176	4	Rocker box bolt - 2¾"	RETAIL PRICE	
015373	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/32"	INCL. VAT	
			£29.70	
Rocker box bolt kit - 1950 500cc - KIT031A				*
014175	4	Rocker box bolt - 1¾"	TOTAL	
014176	2	Rocker box bolt - 2¾"	RETAIL PRICE	
014177	2	Rocker box bolt - 2¾" with extrn.	INCL. VAT	
015373	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/32"		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer	£30.38	
Rocker box bolt kit - 1949 350cc - KIT032				*
014175	4	Rocker box bolt - 1¾"	TOTAL	
014176	4	Rocker box bolt - 2¾"	RETAIL PRICE	
017405	1	Rocker Box bolt - short head	INCL. VAT	
			£29.70	
Rocker box bolt kit - 1949 500cc - KIT032A				*
014175	4	Rocker box bolt - 1¾"	TOTAL	

014176	2	Rocker box bolt - 2 $\frac{3}{4}$ "	RETAIL PRICE	
014177	2	Rocker box bolt - 2 $\frac{3}{4}$ " with extrn.	INCL. VAT	
017405	1	Rocker Box bolt - short head		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer	£30.38	
<u>Rocker box bolt kit - 1960/1 500cc & 350cc 1962-64 500cc - KIT033</u>				*
015353	4	Rocker box bolt - 2"	TOTAL	
015354	2	Rocker box bolt - 3"	RETAIL PRICE	
015356	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/16"	INCL. VAT	
026158	1	Rocker box bolt - with extrn.		
026159	1	Rocker box bolt - with extrn.		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer	£31.00	
<u>Rocker box bolt kit - 1960/2 350cc G3C (Comp) - KIT033A</u>				*
015353	4	Rocker box bolt - 2"	TOTAL	
015354	2	Rocker box bolt - 3"	RETAIL PRICE	
015356	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/16"	INCL. VAT	
021444	2	Rocker box bolt - 2.15/16" with extrn.(mid.hex.3/16")		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer	£31.00	
<u>Rocker box bolt kit - 1962/3 350cc - KIT033B</u>				*
015353	4	Rocker box bolt - 2"	TOTAL	
015354	2	Rocker box bolt - 3"	RETAIL PRICE	
015356	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/16"	INCL. VAT	
028106	1	Rocker box bolt - with extrn.		
029318	1	Rocker box bolt - with extrn.		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer	£31.00	
<u>Rocker box bolt kit - 1964 350cc Std. - KIT033C</u>				*
015353	4	Rocker box bolt - 2"	TOTAL	
015354	2	Rocker box bolt - 3"	RETAIL PRICE	
015356	1	Rocker box bolt - 3.5/16"	INCL. VAT	
026158	1	Rocker box bolt - with extrn.		
029318	1	Rocker box bolt - with extrn.		
000004/11	2	5/16" nut & washer	£31.00	
<u>ASSORTED STUD KITS LISTED IN MAIN PRICE LIST SHOWING</u>				
<u>FRONT FORK STUD KIT - KIT007</u>				*
000004	6	5/16" nut	TOTAL	
000011	8	5/16" washer	RETAIL PRICE	
010624	2	Stud Mudguard/Slider	INCL. VAT	
010713	4	Stud, fork slider end cap		
KIT007/Bolt	2	Bolt, fork slider kit	£18.00	
<u>Headstock race kit - KIT008</u>				*
000805	1	Fork crown ball race	TOTAL	
000806	2	Frame ball race	RETAIL PRICE	
012620	1	Ball race H/bar lug	INCL. VAT	
			£49.20	
<u>Competition headstock race kit - KIT009</u>				*
000805	1	Fork crown ball race	TOTAL	
012594	1	Race, ball for frame head - Top	RETAIL PRICE	
012595	1	Race, ball for frame head - Bottom	INCL. VAT	
012620	1	Ball race H/bar lug	£85.00	
<u>CSR FRONT MUDGUARD BOLT KIT - KIT010</u>				
012565	8	Bolt, 1/2" x 2BA	TOTAL	
000080	8	Lock nut 2BA	RETAIL PRICE	
000039	16	Washer 2BA	INCL. VAT	
			£6.00	
<u>FRONT STAND SECURING BOLT KIT - PRE 1955 - KIT011</u>				

000005	1	Nut 1/4"	TOTAL	
000012	1	Plain washer 1/4"	RETAIL PRICE	
000014	2	Split Pin	INCL. VAT	
000342	1	Bolt, 11/16" x 1/4" 26 tpi		
010694	2	Radial head bolt 1.3/16" x 5/16" drilled for S.pin		
010724	2	Double spring washer	£9.30	
014278	1	Nut, domed (Zinc)		
STAY AND MUDGUARD BOLT KIT (TOURING MODELS) - KIT012				
000005	2	Nut 1/4"	TOTAL	
000012	2	Plain washer 1/4"	RETAIL PRICE	
000070	2	Bolt, 5/8" x 1/4" x 26 tpi Radial head	INCL. VAT	
000192	2	Single spring washer		
010795	2	Stay bolt 1/2" x 5/16" x 22 tpi Radial head		
000191	2	1/4" spring washer	£9.00	
B52 GEARBOX COVER SCREWS - KIT013				
14-2-10	1	3.1/8" long - 1/4" Whitworth	TOTAL	
14-2-3	1	7/8" long - 1/4" Whitworth	RETAIL PRICE	
14-2-4	1	1.1/8" long - 1/4" Whitworth	INCL. VAT	
14-2-5	1	1.3/8" long - 1/4" Whitworth		
14-2-6	1	2.7/8" long - 1/4" Whitworth	£8.88	
Fits B52 Gearboxes Sept. 1951 - 1956 ALL MODELS				
Lightweight tank bolt mounting kit - KIT014				
000004	1	5/16" nut		
014995	2	Petrol Tank rubber, between tank/frame (Thick)		
014996	2	Petrol Tank rubber, under tank bolt head (Thin)	N.B. ITEMS	
014997	2	Petrol tank bolt	IN KIT NO	
014998	2	Sleeve, tank fixing bolt	LONGER	
014999	4	Washer, metal tank bolt	AVAILABLE	
021455	2	Spacer for front L/W tank fixing	SEPARATELY	
044216	1	Spacer for rear L/W tank fixing - 2.1/4"	£28.25	
044244	1	Rear tank bolt		
044313	1	Rubber, rear fixing pet. tank, bottom - thin		
044336	1	Rubber, rear fixing pet. tank, top - thick		
Gearbox cover screws - KIT 018				
041085	6	Cheesehead screw 1/4" x 2.9/16"	TOTAL	
			RETAIL PRICE	
			INCL. VAT	
			£9.18	
Clutch & alternator cover screw kit - KIT019				
000484	1	Cheesehead screw, joining alloy chaincase halves	TOTAL	
041084	2	Cheesehead screw, 1/4" x 1.7/8" long	RETAIL PRICE	
042037	1	Cheesehead screw, 1/4" x 1.3/8" long	INCL. VAT	
042038	1	Cheesehead screw, 1/4" x 2.5/16" long		
042175	1	Cheesehead screw, 1/4" x 1.3/32" long	£9.26	
O ring & outer gaskets for AMC box - KIT020				
040006	1	Oil seal, 'O' for footchange spindle	TOTAL	
040055	1	Gearbox outer gasket	RETAIL PRICE	
040057	1	Gearbox inspection gasket	INCL. VAT	
040079	1	Oil seal, 'O' ring, ratchet spindle		
040005	1	Oil seal, 'O'ring, kickstarter	£2.94	
Centre stand bush & spacer kit - KIT021				
014626	2	Bush for centre stand	TOTAL	
014630	1	Spacer, centre stand hinge	RETAIL PRICE	
		Spacer not now available separately	INCL. VAT	
			£12.00	

<u>Footrest bar spacer kit 1955 onward -H/W - KIT022</u>				*
010911	1	Spacer Footrest Rod - 13/16" long	TOTAL	
010924	1	Spacer Footrest Rod - 3/2" long	RETAIL PRICE	
013837	1	Spacer Footrest Rod - outside plates - 1"	INCL. VAT	
			£7.68	

<u>Petrol tank mounting kit - standard Heavyweight - KIT023</u>				*
014995	4	Petrol Tank rubber, between tank/frame (Thick)	TOTAL	
014996	4	Petrol Tank rubber, under tank bolt head (Thin)	RETAIL PRICE	
014997	4	Petrol tank bolt	INCL. VAT	
014998	4	Sleeve, tank fixing bolt		
014999	4	Washer, metal tank bolt	£28.00	

<u>Petrol tank bolt & rubber assembly - KIT024</u>				*
021174	1	Rubber, tank front fixing	TOTAL	
021175	1	Tank bolt, fixing front - 16MC/S/18MC/S	RETAIL PRICE	
021453	1	Washer, metal, tank front fixing bolt	INCL. VAT	
021453R	1	Nut, tank front fixing bolt		
016845N	1	Rubber, tank front fixing	£8.77	

<u>Cylinder head to manifold stud kit - Twins Post 1960 - KIT025</u>				*
000005	4	Nut 1/4"	TOTAL	
000012	4	Plain washer 1/4"	RETAIL PRICE	
010625	2	Cylinder head to manifold stud	INCL. VAT	
026058	2	Stud for cyl head kit	£9.60	

<u>Cylinder head to manifold stud kit - Twins Pre 1960</u>				*
000005	4	Nut 1/4"	TOTAL	
000012	4	Plain washer 1/4"	RETAIL PRICE	
010625	4	Cylinder head to manifold stud	INCL. VAT	
			£8.70	

<u>Battery strap clamp assembly - KIT028</u>				*
010851	1	Nut, battery carrier clamp (A-E-177)	TOTAL	
012291	1	Seat, carrier clamp bolt(A-E-178)	RETAIL PRICE	
012798	1	Trunnion for b.strap clamp(Bolt as 010850)	INCL. VAT	
			£5.76	

<u>REAR SUSPENSION BOLT KITS</u>				
<u>Candlesticks 1949-50</u>			TOTAL	*
000010CHR	4	3/8" washers	RETAIL PRICE	
000407	2	1.11/16" x 3/8"	INCL. VAT	
014521	2	3 1/4" x 3/8"	£25.00	

<u>Jampot 1951 - 52</u>			TOTAL	*
000010CHR	4	3/8" washers	RETAIL PRICE	
016205	2	3.7/16" x 3/8"	INCL. VAT	
016359	2	1.7/8" x 3/8"	£25.00	

<u>Girling/Jampot 1953-62</u>			TOTAL	*
000010CHR	4	3/8" washers	RETAIL PRICE	
016359	2	1.7/8" x 3/8"	INCL. VAT	
018648	2	3.1/8" x 3/8"	£25.00	

<u>Girling 1957-1958</u>			TOTAL	*
000010CHR	4	3/8" washers	RETAIL PRICE	
016359	2	1.7/8" x 3/8"	INCL. VAT	
023269	2	2 3/4" x 3/8"	£25.00	

<u>THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND REFERENCE ONLY,</u>				
<u>I.E. CARB SPARES AND FORK SPRINGS, NEED TO BE CORRECT FOR YOUR BIKE</u>				
<u>AND YOU NEED TO ORDER AS APPROPRIATE. SPARES THAT WE STOCK ARE</u>				
<u>MARKED **, AND ARE LISTED IN MAIN PRICE LIST</u>				

<u>CARBURETTOR SPACERS - guidelines only you MUST check your carb.</u>				
010676	1" bore	350cc apr. to 1952**		
015875	1.1/8" bore	500cc apr. to 1952**		
021002	1.3/16" bore			
021252*	1.5/32" bore	Mod.18**		
021346*	1.1/16" bore	Mod.16/16C/16CS**		
* These are also for Matchless equivalent model numbers				

<u>VALVE GUIDE REFERENCES**</u>				
250cc &	042068**	Inlet	G487	1958-66
350cc L/W	042069**	Exhaust	G488	1958-60
	042869	Exhaust	G517	1960-66
350cc	017019**	Inlet	G425 taper	1937-55
	014510**	Exhaust	G425 blunt	1937-55
	017019**	Inlet	G425	1937-60
	022208**	Exhaust	G485	1955-60
500cc Single	026030**	Inlet	G515	1960-66
	024519**	Exhaust	G506	1960-66
500cc Twin	014170**	Inlet	G452	1949-59
	026044**	Inlet	G513	1960-66
	014171**	Exhaust	G453	1949-58
	025320**	Exhaust	G514	1959 ONLY
	026045**	Exhaust	G512	1960-66
600/650 cc	014170**	Inlet	G452	1955-59
& 750cc Twin	026044**	Inlet	G513	1960-66
		Inlet	G454-33CSR	1964-66
	014171**	Exhaust	G453	1955-58
	025320**	Exhaust	G514	1959 ONLY
	026045**	Exhaust	G512	1960-66
		Exhaust	G454 - CSR	1964-66

<u>** ITEMS MARKED ARE STOCK SPARES</u>				
<u>other items are not available at time of printing</u>				
<u>FRONT FORK SPRINGS</u>				

<u>PART NO.</u>	<u>TYPE</u>	<u>DIMENSIONS</u>		
016526	H/W Solo **	1.1/8" 12 ³ / ₄ " Free len. 1.11/16" od. .192" wire dia.		
016782	with sidecar	1.1/8" 12 ³ / ₄ " Free len. 1.11/16" od. .212" wire dia.		
014950	Trials	1.1/8" 12 ³ / ₄ " Free len. 1.11/16" od. .192" wire dia.		
017127	H/W with s/car	1.1/8" 10" Free len. 1.11/16" od. .212" wire dia.		
021789	with sidecar**	1 ¹ / ₄ " 11.90" Free len. 1.13/16" od. .212" wire dia.		
021790	CSR & CS58**	1 ¹ / ₄ " 11 ¹ / ₄ " Free len. 1.13/16" od. .212" wire dia.		
022369	H/W Solo **	1 ¹ / ₄ " 11.90" Free len. 1.13/16" od. .212" wire dia.		
?	Trials	1 ¹ / ₄ " 11.90" Free len. 1.13/16" od. .192" wire dia.		
** ITEMS MARKED ARE STOCK SPARES				

<u>GEARBOX ADJUSTERS</u>			<u>SINGLES ONLY</u>	
<u>B52 Gearbox - 1956 only</u>			Matchless G3LS G3LCT G80S G80CS	
<u>PART NO.</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>		
000004	1-off **	Nut - 5/16"		
000010	1-off **	Washer - 3/8"		
000402	1-off **	Bolt, fixing crosshead to engine plate		
022504	1-off **	Crosshead		
022595	1-off	Eye bolt, for front chain adjustment		

<u>B52 Gearbox-1952-1955</u>			Models:- AJS 16M-16MS 16MCS 18 18S 18C 18CS	
<u>PART NO.</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>		
000215	1-off	Nut for eye bolt (Spherical 5/16")		
000785	1-off **	Crosshead		
013987	1-off **	Eye bolt, for front chain adjustment		
		<u>Rigid frame models only</u>		
000011	1-off **	Washer - 5/16"		
000361	1-off	Bolt fixing crosshead to engine plate		

<u>Burman CP Box-1948-51</u>			Models:- AJS 16MS 16M 16MC 18 18MS 18C	
<u>PART NO.</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>		
000215	2-off	Nut for eye bolt (Spherical 5/16")		
000785	1-off **	Crosshead		
013987	1-off **	Eye bolt, for front chain adjustment		
016728	1-off	Eye bolt - 1951 G3LCS G80CS 16MS 18CS ONLY		
		<u>Rigid frame models only</u>		
000011	1-off **	Washer - 5/16"		
000361	1-off	Bolt fixing crosshead to frame		

<u>AMC Gearbox-1957-1964</u>			Models:- AJS 16MS 16 16C 18	
<u>PART NO.</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>		
000004	1-off **	Nut - 5/16"		
000010	1-off **	Washer - 3/8"		
000402	1-off **	Bolt securing crosshead to engine plate		
022504	1-off **	Crosshead		
022869	1-off	Bolt, adjusting gearbox		

<u>AMC gearbox-1957-64 CS only</u>			Models:- AJS 16CS 18CS	
<u>PART NO.</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>		
000011	2-off **	Washer - 5/16"		
000215	4-off	Nut for eye bolt (Spherical 5/16")		
000361	2-off	Bolt, securing crosshead to engine plate		
000594	2-off **	Bolt, adjusting gearbox		
000785	2-off **	Crosshead		
		<u>1962 ONWARDS</u>		
041124	4-off	Nut for Gearbox adjusting bolt		

<u>GEARBOX ADJUSTERS</u>			<u>TWINS ONLY</u>	
<u>B52 Gearbox-1956 ONLY</u>			Models:- AJS 20 30 Matchless G9 G11	
<u>PART NO.</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>		
000010	1-off **	Washer - 3/8"		

000215	1-off	Nut for eye bolt (Spherical 5/16")		
000402	1-off **	Bolt, fixing crosshead to engine plate		
022504	1-off **	Crosshead		
022596	1-off	Eye bolt		

B52 Gearbox-1952-55		Models:- AJS Mod. 20 Matchless G9 - Spring Frame		
000215	1-off	Nut for eye bolt (Spherical 5/16")		
000594	1-off **	Eye bolt		
000785	1-off **	Crosshead		

Burman CP Box-1950-51		Models:- AJS Mod. 20 Matchless G9		
000215	2-off	Nut for eye bolt (Spherical 5/16")		
000594	1-off **	Eye bolt		
000785	1-off **	Crosshead		

AMC Gearbox-1957-64		Models:- AJS 20 20DeLuxe 31 31DeLuxe		
PART NO.	AMOUNT	DESCRIPTION		
000004	1-off **	Nut - 5/16"		
000010	1-off **	Washer - 3/8"		
000402	1-off **	Bolt securing crosshead to engine plate		
022504	1-off **	Crosshead		
023259	1-off **	Bolt adjusting gearbox		

AMC Gearbox 1957-64		Models:- AJS 20CS 20CSR 31CS 31CSR		
PART NO.	AMOUNT	DESCRIPTION		
000004	1-off **	Nut - 5/16"		
000010	1-off **	Washer - 3/8"		
000402	1-off **	Bolt securing crosshead to engine plate		
023259	1-off **	Bolt adjusting gearbox		
024288	1-off **	Crosshead		

GASKET SETS WE HAVE FOR SALE FOR TWO STROKE MODELS FROM 1956 ONWARDS, IF YOU KNOW OF ANYONE WHO MAY BE INTERESTED IN THESE PLEASE PASS THIS ON TO THEM				
Ref.Number	DESCRIPTION		Brand	
AMC1	250cc 25T 1956 onwards		Unknown	
MCS757	250cc 25T 1957 onwards		Payon & Halls	
AMC2	175cc 17T 1957		Unknown	
MCS777	172cc 17T 1958 onwards		Payen	
MCS777	172cc 17T 1958 ALSO 1959 20T 199cc		Halls	
	250cc 25T 1958 onwards		Britax	
MCS814	149cc15T 1960 onwards		Halls	
	149cc15T 1960 onwards		Britax	
MCS797	149cc 15t 1960 onwards		Halls	
